

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**  
**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
 FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH,  
 TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO**  
**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 781 OF 2023**

**Between:**

1. Sri P.Akshay Kumar, S/o Late P.Shiva Kumar
2. P. Padmini Priyanka, D/o Late P.Shiva Kumar

**Revision Petitioners /  
 Respondents No.27 & 28**

**AND**

1. P.R. Vishwanadham, And 49 Others, S/o. Late Rajaiah (Died)
2. P. Amarnath, S/o.Late P.R.Vishwanatham, Aged about 57 years, ✓  
 Occu.Busienss, R/o. 1-11-240, Old Begumpet, Hyderabad.
3. P. Rajendranath, (died) as per L.Rs.Res.40 to 42
4. G. Rajeshwari Devi, D/o Late P.R.Vishwanadham Age Major, R/o. 12-1-895,  
 Asif Nagar, Hyderabad - 500028 ✓
5. K. Maheshwari Devi, D/o Late P.R.Vishwanadham Age Major, R/o. 20-2-246,  
 Doodh Bowli, Hussanialam, Hyderabad. ✓
6. Smt. P. Aneela, W/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 56 years, R/o 9-1-15/1,  
 Beside Hanuman Temple, Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, Hyderabad-500009
7. P.Dwaraknath, S/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 26 years R/o 9-1-15/1,  
 Beside Hanuman Temple, Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, Hyderabad-500009
8. P. Pradunath, S/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 25 years, Occ. Student R/o  
 9-1-15/1, Beside Hanuman Temple, Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, ✓  
 Hyderabad-500009 ✓
9. P. R. Jaganadham, S/o Late Rajaiah, Aged 77 years Occ. Business, (died)
10. P. Ravindranath, S/o Jagannadham, Aged 42 years, Occ. Business R/o 1-5-  
 275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad.
11. P. Mahendernath, S/o Jagannadham, Aged 37 years, Occ. nil R/o 1-5-275,  
 Kalasiguda, Secunderabad. ✓
12. P. R. Raghunadham, (died) per LRs
13. P. Srinivas Vatsalya, S/o Raghunadham, Aged 36 years, R/o 1-5-275,  
 Kalasiguda, Secunderabad.
14. P.R.Gurunadham, (Died) D6 per LR s Defendant 20
15. P. Srinath, S/o Late Anantham (Died per LRs Defendant No.17 to 19)
16. P. Prabhunath, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 66 years, R/o 1-5-275,  
 Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
17. P.Yoginath, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 65 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda,  
 Secunderabad (Died per LRs Defendant No.23 and 24)
18. P. Harinath, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 62 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda,  
 Secunderabad. (Died per LR s Defendant No.25 and 26)
19. P.Rajkumar, S/o Anantham, (died) ✓
20. P. Manik, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 59 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda,  
 Secunderabad. ✓

21. P. Shiva Kumar, S/o Late P.R. Anantham, Aged 49 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad (Died per LR's Defendant No.27 and 29)
22. P. Kamalamma, W/o Late Rajaiah (died) ✓
23. C. Rajendra Kumar, S/o Ramachander Rao, Aged 51 years R/o 1-1-336/25 Chikadpally, Hyderabad ✓
24. Margadarshi Co-operative Housing Society, Regd.No.TAD.480, H.No.15-6-613/9, Karwan, Hyderabad
25. P. Vijayalaxmi, W/o Late P.Srinath, Aged 50 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabd ✓
26. P. Ashwin Priyanka, D/o Late P. Srinath, Aged Minor, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
27. P. Anand Kumar, S/o Late Srinath Aged Minor, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad (Defendant No.17 to 19 are LR's of Defendant No. 7)
28. V. Annapurna, D/o Late PorreddyRajaiah Age Major, (Died per Lrs No.41 and 42) ✓
29. Smt V. Sharada, D/o Late Porreddy Rajaiah Age Major, (Died per Lrs No.43 and 44) ✓
30. P. Anuradha, W/o Late P. Yoginath, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Home maker R/o 3115, Vidyth Nagar, MIG-11, Ramachandrapuram, Medak.
31. P. SaiAbhishek, S/o Late P. Yoginath, Aged about 23 years, Occ. Student R/o 3115, Vidyth Nagar, MIG-II, Ramachandrapuram, Medak. (Defendant No.23 and 24 are LR's of Defendant No.9) ✓
32. Smt. P.Sharada, W/o Late P.Harinath, Aged about. 58 years, Occu. Household R/o H.No.12-10-403/4B/2 Opp, Mega Hoter, Sitaphalmandi, Secunderabad
33. Anantha Padmanatham, S/o Late P.Harinath, Aged about. 26 years, R/o H.No.12-10-403/4B12 Opp, Mega Hoter, Sitaphalmandi, Secunderabad
34. Smt. Manjulatha, W/o Late P.Shiv Kumar, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Household, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
35. Smt Uma Rani, D/o P.R.Anantham Aged Major, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
36. SmtSwaroopa Rani, D/o P.R.Anantham Aged Major, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
37. Smt.Aruna, D/o P.R.Anantham (Died per LR's Defendant No.33)
38. SmtArchana, D/o Aruna Aged Major., (LR of Defendant No.32 (grand daughter of P.R.Anantham) R/o. 12-11-480, L.N.Nagar, Beside Gayatri School, Varasi guda, Seethaphalmandi, Secunderabad - 500061.
39. Smt.Lalitha Bai, w/o Late P.R.Jagandham Aged Major, Occ. Housewife R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
40. Smt. Uma Maheswari Devi, D/o LateP.R.Jaganadham Aged Major, Occ. House wife, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
41. Sri. P. Sri Lakshmi, W/o Late K SrinivasVatsalya, Aged 38 years, Occ. House Maker R/o FlatNo.302, Plot No. 7 Saikrishna Towers, Near Castle Town High School, Rajeev nagar Colony, Mothinagar, Hyderabad-18. ✓
42. Kum. P. Bhayasri, D/o Late K SrinivasVatsalya, Aged 17 years, Occ. Student R/o Flat No.302, Plot No. 7 Saikrishna Towers, Near Castle Town High School, Rajeev nagar Colony, Mothinagar, Hyderabad-18. ✓
43. Master P. Likitesh, S/o Late K SrinivasVatsalya, Aged 15 years, Occ. Student Defendant No. 37 and 38 being minors rep. by their Mother i.e., Defendant No.36 R/o Flat No.302, Plot No. 7 Saikrishna Towers, Near Castle Town High

- School, Rajeev nagar Colony, Mothinagar, Hyderabad-18. (Defendant No.36 to 38 are Lr's of D-5) ✓
44. P. Chamundeshwari, D/o P.R. Raghunatham, aged 45 years, Occ. Govt. Employee, R/o H.No. 1-5-189, Spark Lane, Gollguda, Secunderabad.
45. P. Rama Devi, D/o P.R. Raghunatham, aged 41 years, Occ. Pvt. Service, R/o H.No. Flat No. 201 Anusha Enclave Opp. Prathiba High School, KPHB, KukatpallyHyderabd - 500072 (Defendant No.5, 39 and 40 are Legal Heirs of Defendant No.4) ✓
46. V. Rama Rao, S/o Late V. Manik Rao, Aged 58 years, Occ. Pvt. Service, R/o Plot No.61, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, East Marredpally, Secunderabad. ✓
47. V. Rajani, D/o Late V. Manik Rao, Aged 41 years, Occ. Household, R/o Plot No.61, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, East Marredpally, Secunderabad.
48. Sri V. Srinivas, Aged Occ. R/o B-989, NGOS Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad. ✓
49. V. Kiran, S/o V.Srinivas Rao, Aged 37 years, Occ. Unemployed Rio B-989, NGO'S Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad.
50. V. Radhika, D/o V.Srinivas Rao, Aged 34 years, Occ. Household, R/o B-989, NGOS Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad. (Defendant Nos. 43 to 45 are Legal Heirs of Defendant No.22) ✓

#### Respondents / Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri P RAMACHANDRAN presented this Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Orders dated 27/01/2023 in I.A.NO. 59 of 2018 in O.S. NO. 2216 of 1987 passed by the III<sup>rd</sup> SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE CITY CIVIL COURT, SECUNDERABAD and thereby allowing the CRP in the interest of justice and circumstances of the case.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P RAMACHANDRAN Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein returnable by 21.4.2023, to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. P. Amarnath, S/o.Late P.R.Vishwanatham, Aged about 57 years, Occu.Busienss, R/o. 1-11-240, Old Begumpet, Hyderabad.
2. G. Rajeshwari Devi, D/o Late P.R.Vishwanadham Age Major, R/o. 12-1-895, Asif Nagar, Hyderabad - 500028 ✓
3. K. Maheshwari Devi, D/o Late P.R.Vishwanadham Age Major, R/o. 20-2-246, Doodh Bowli, Hussanialam, Hyderabad.
4. Smt. P. Aneela, W/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 56 years, R/o 9-1-15/1, Beside Hanuman Temple,Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, Hyderabad-500009
5. P.Dwaraknath, S/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 26 years R/o 9-1-15/1, Beside Hanuman Temple, Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, Hyderabad-500009. ✓

6. P. Pradunath, S/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 25 years, Occ. Student R/o 9-1-15/1, Beside Hanuman Temple, Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, Hyderabad-500009
7. P. Ravindranath, S/o Jagannadham, Aged 42 years, Occ. Business R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad.
8. P. Mahendernath, S/o Jagannadham, Aged 37 years, Occ. nil R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad.
9. P. Srinivas Vatsalya, S/o Raghunadham, Aged 36 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad.
10. P. Prabhunath, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 66 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
11. P. Manik, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 59 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad. ✓
12. C. Rajendra Kumar, S/o Ramachander Rao, Aged 51 years R/o 1-1-336/25 Chikadpally, Hyderabad
13. Margadarshi Co-operative Housing Society, Regd.No.TAD.480, H.No.15-6-613/9, Karwan, Hyderabad
14. P. Vijayalaxmi, W/o Late P.Srinath, Aged 50 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabd
15. P. Ashwin Priyanka, D/o Late P. Srinath, Aged Minor, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
16. P. Anand Kumar, S/o Late Srinath Aged Minor, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad (Defendant No.17 to 19 are LRs of Defendant No. 7)
17. P. Anuradha, W/o Late P. Yoginath, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Home maker R/o 3115, Vidyth Nagar, MIG-11, Ramachandrapuram, Medak.
18. P. SaiAbhishek, S/o Late P. Yoginath, Aged about 23 years, Occ. Student R/o 3115, Vidyth Nagar, MIG-II, Ramachandrapuram, Medak. (Defendant No.23 and 24 are LR's of Defendant No.9) ✓
19. Smt. P.Sharada, W/o Late P.Harinath, Aged about. 58 years, Occu. Household R/o H.No.12-10-403/4B/2 Opp, Mega Hoter, Sitaphalmandi, Secunderabad
20. Anantha Padmanatham, S/o Late P.Harinath, Aged about. 26 years, R/o H.No.12-10-403/4B12 Opp, Mega Hoter, Sitaphalmandi, Secunderabad
21. Smt. Manjulatha, W/o Late P.Shiv Kumar, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Household, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
22. Smt Uma Rani, D/o P.R.Anantham Aged Major, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
23. SmtSwaroopaa Rani, D/o P.R.Anantham Aged Major, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
24. SmtArchana, D/o Aruna Aged Major., (LR of Defendant No.32 (grand daughter of P.R.Anantham) R/o. 12-11-480, L.N.Nagar, Beside Gayatri School, Varasi guda, Seethaphalmandi, Secunderabad - 500061.
25. Smt.Lalitha Bai, w/o Late P.R.Jagandham Aged Major, Occ. Housewife R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
26. Smt. Uma Maheswari Devi, D/o LateP.R.Jaganadham Aged Major, Occ. House wife, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
27. Sri. P. Sri Lakshmi, W/o Late K SrinivasVatsalya, Aged 38 years, Occ. House Maker R/o FlatNo.302, Plot No. 7 Saikrishna Towers, Near Castle Town High School, Rajeev nagar Colony, Mothinagar, Hyderabad-18. ✓
28. P. Chamundeshwari, D/o P.R. Raghunatham, aged 45 years, Occ. Govt. Employee, R/o H.No. 1-5-189, Spark Lane, Gollguda, Secunderabad. (Her self and on behalf of the Defendant Nos. 42 & 43 being minors)
29. P. Rama Devi, D/o P.R. Raghunatham, aged 41 years, Occ. Pvt. Service, R/o H.No. Flat No. 201 Anusha Enclave Opp. Prathiba High School, KPHB, KukatpallyHyderabd - 500072 ✓

30. V. Rama Rao, S/o Late V. Manik Rao, Aged 58 years, Occ. Pvt. Service, R/o Plot No.61, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, East Marredpally, Secunderabad. ✓
31. V. Rajani, D/o Late V. Manik Rao, Aged 41 years, Occ. Household, R/o Plot No.61, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, East Marredpally, Secunderabad.
32. Sri V. Srinivas, Aged Occ. R/o B-989, NGOS Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad. ✓
33. V. Kiran, S/o V.Srinivas Rao, Aged 37 years, Occ. Unemployed Rio B-989, NGO'S Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad.
34. V. Radhika, D/o V.Srinivas Rao, Aged 34 years, Occ. Household, R/o B-989, NGOS Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad ✓

are directed to show cause on or before 21.04.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition/appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

**Notice before admission returnable by 21.04.2023.**

**Learned counsel for petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondents and on learned counsel appearing for them before the trial Court and file proof of service in the Registry. List on 21.4.2023.**

**SD/- MOHD.ISMAIL  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. P. Amarnath, S/o.Late P.R.Vishwanatham, Aged about 57 years, Occu.Busienss, R/o. 1-11-240, Old Begumpet, Hyderabad.
2. G. Rajeshwari Devi, D/o Late P.R.Vishwanadham Age Major, R/o. 12-1-895, Asif Nagar, Hyderabad - 500028 ✓
3. K. Maheshwari Devi, D/o Late P.R.Vishwanadham Age Major, R/o. 20-2-246, Doodh Bowli, Hussanialam, Hyderabad. ✓
4. Smt. P. Aneela, W/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 56 years, R/o 9-1-15/1, Beside Hanuman Temple,Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, Hyderabad-500009
5. P.Dwaraknath, S/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 26 years R/o 9-1-15/1, ✓  
Beside Hanuman Temple, Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, Hyderabad-500009
6. P. Pradunath, S/o Late Rajendernath, Aged about 25 years, Occ. Student R/o 9-1-15/1, Beside Hanuman Temple, Hasmathpet, Old Bowenpally, ✓  
Hyderabad-500009
7. P. Ravindranath, S/o Jagannadham, Aged 42 years, Occ. Business R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad. ✓

8. P. Mahendernath, S/o Jagannadham, Aged 37 years, Occ. nil R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad.
9. P. Srinivas Vatsalya, S/o Raghunadham, Aged 36 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad. ✓
10. P. Prabhunath, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 66 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
11. P. Manik, S/o Late P. Anantham, Aged 59 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad. ✓
12. C. Rajendra Kumar, S/o Ramachander Rao, Aged 51 years R/o 1-1-336/25 Chikadpally, Hyderabad ✓
13. Margadarshi Co-operative Housing Society, Regd.No.TAD.480, H.No.15-6-613/9, Karwan, Hyderabad
14. P. Vijayalaxmi, W/o Late P.Srinath, Aged 50 years, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabd
15. P. Ashwin Priyanka, D/o Late P. Srinath, Aged Minor, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
16. P. Anand Kumar, S/o Late Srinath Aged Minor, R/o 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad (Defendant No.17 to 19 are LR's of Defendant No. 7)
17. P. Anuradha, W/o Late P. Yoginath, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Home maker R/o 3115, Vidyth Nagar, MIG-11, Ramachandrapuram, Medak.
18. P. SaiAbhishek, S/o Late P. Yoginath, Aged about 23 years, Occ. Student R/o 3115, Vidyth Nagar, MIG-II, Ramachandrapuram, Medak. (Defendant No.23 and 24 are LR's of Defendant No.9) ✓
19. Smt. P.Sharada, W/o Late P.Harinath, Aged about. 58 years, Occu. Household R/o H.No.12-10-403/4B/2 Opp, Mega Hoter, Sitaphalmandi, Secunderabad ✓
20. Anantha Padmanatham, S/o Late P.Harinath, Aged about. 26 years, R/o H.No.12-10-403/4B12 Opp, Mega Hoter, Sitaphalmandi, Secunderabad
21. Smt. Manjulatha, W/o Late P.Shiv Kumar, Aged about 47 years, Occ. Household, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
22. Smt Uma Rani, D/o P.R.Anantham Aged Major, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
23. SmtSwaroopa Rani, D/o P.R.Anantham Aged Major, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
24. SmtArchana, D/o Aruna Aged Major., (LR of Defendant No.32 (grand daughter of P.R.Anantham) R/o. 12-11-480, L.N.Nagar, Beside Gayatri School, Varasi guda, Seethaphalmandi, Secunderabad - 500061.
25. Smt.Lalitha Bai, w/o Late P.R.Jagandham Aged Major, Occ. Housewife R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad ✓
26. Smt. Uma Maheswari Devi, D/o LateP.R.Jaganadham Aged Major, Occ. House wife, R/o H.No. 1-5-275, Kalasiguda, Secunderabad
27. Sri. P. Sri Lakshmi, W/o Late K SrinivasVatsalya, Aged 38 years, Occ. House Maker R/o FlatNo.302, Plot No. 7 Saikrishna Towers, Near Castle Town High School, Rajeev nagar Colony, Mothinagar, Hyderabad-18. ✓
28. P. Chamundeshwari, D/o P.R. Raghunatham, aged 45 years, Occ. Govt. Employee, R/o H.No. 1-5-189, Spark Lane, Gollguda, Secunderabad. (Her self and on behalf of the Defendant Nos. 42 & 43 being minors)
29. P. Rama Devi, D/o P.R. Raghunatham, aged 41 years, Occ. Pvt. Service, R/o H.No. Flat No. 201 Anusha Enclave Opp. Prathiba High School, KPHB, KukatpallyHyderabd - 500072 ✓
30. V. Rama Rao, S/o Late V. Manik Rao, Aged 58 years, Occ. Pvt. Service, R/o Plot No.61, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, East Marredpally, Secunderabad. ✓
31. V. Rajani, D/o Late V. Manik Rao, Aged 41 years, Occ. Household, R/o Plot No.61, Trimurthy Colony, Mahindra Hills, East Marredpally, Secunderabad. ✓

32. Sri V. Srinivas, Aged Occ. R/o B-989, NGOS Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad.
33. V. Kiran, S/o V.Srinivas Rao, Aged 37 years, Occ. Unemployed Rio B-989, NGO'S Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad.
34. V. Radhika, D/o V.Srinivas Rao, Aged 34 years, Occ. Household, R/o B-989, NGOS Colony, Vanastalipuram, Hyderabad. (1 to 34 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
35. One CC to Sri. P RAMACHANDRAN, Advocate [OPUC]
36. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

PNR, J

DATED:24/03/2023

LIST ON 21.4.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.781 of 2023

